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Chief Faga reported the purchase of a tanker truck from the Stuart
Fire Dept. for $2500. This truck has a 1200 gallon tank. The old truck
will be advertised for sealed bids due in by May 1. The department may
also paint the new truck.

, The firemen have completed the coat racks. The lumber was paid for
from money left from the building fund.

As a fundraiser, the department will have a food stand but with no
beer, as dram insurance is too high. The fireworks will be ordered soon.

The old ambulance has been repaired. It needed new U~joints and was
fixed by Max Gross. :

The department is going to join in the EMS parade in Greenfield on
May 20.

Dean Cass has a house he wants the department to burn down when it
is ready. A

The new fire coats have been ordered. It could be six weeks before
they are delivered.

The four new pagers have been delivered.

Motion by Jacobson to adjourn. Seconded by Goff. Carried unanimously.
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Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk
********************************************************* Ahkhkkkkikhkhkhkdkhkhih*x

Fontanelle, Iowa
May 1, 1995

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at City Hall
at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Ehrenfried calling the meeting to order. Council
members present were: Thompson, Armstrong, Tiedeman and Goff. Absent:
Pitts.

Motion by Thompson to approve the agenda. Seconded by Armstrong.
Carried unanimously. *

Motion by Armstrong to approve the minutes. Seconded by Goff.
Carried unanimously.

Motion by Armstrong to approve the Clerk's report.Seconded by
Thompson. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Tiedeman to approve all bills for payment. Seconded by
Armstrong. Carried unanimously.

GENERAL-FUND GENERAL FUND (Cont'd)

First National Bank 428.25 ARA 17.16
Treasurer, State of IA 68.52 Garry Miller 116.98
iI.P.E.R.S. 39.72 Dale Sickles 141.71
I.P.E.R.S. ' 201.04 Craig Ford _ 143.91
ARA 17.16 Melvin Smith 480.32
Advanced Drainage '785.84 Lois Ehrenfried 117.62
Casey's 29.25 Fontanelle Observer 8.40
Chem~-Trol 152.26 IES Utilities 67.19
Clint Hight 20.00 ARA 17.16
Creston Motor Co. 22.27 7158.50
Dale Finck 3850.00

Debbie Frank 83.64 DEBT SERVICE

Ditch-Witch - Iowa 64.13 Bankers Trust 10191.25
Fareway Stores 16.47 Norwest Investment 17175.00
IAMU 387.44 27366.25
Melvin Smith 2.50

Metzger Sanitation 24.00 WATER SINKING

Office Machines ‘ 10.00 State Street Bank 170.00
Radio Shack 10.22 170.00
Van Vleet Hardware 29.96

Melvin Smith i 480.32 SEWER SINKING

Lois Ehrenfried 106.36 Bankers Trust 7537.50
Adair Co. Free Press 28.65 7537.50
Battery Patrol 58.50

Farmers Co-op 104.94 APRIL RECEIPTS

Font. Public Library 2200.00 General Funk 26544.,22
GTE Midwest 154.82 Road Use Tax 3119.61
Jacobsen's, Inc. 18.48 Debt Service 13044.87
MAG 1 Automotive 53.23 Water Utility 6073.14
Fontanelle Postmaster 11.00 Sewer Utility 4923.03
Fontanelle Observer 27.88 Electric Utility 20644.45
Midstates Airgas 46.20 Water Reserve 97.46

Scantron 15.00
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APRIL RECEIPTS (Cont'd)

Water Improvement
Sewer Reserve
Sewer Improvement

ELECTRIC UTILITY

First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

Casey's

Chem-Trol

Clint Hight

DeWild Grant Reckert
Ditch Witch - Iowa
Farmers Lumber

IAMU

Metzger Sanitation
Office Machines
Radio Shack

Van Vlieet Hardware
Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford :
Lois Ehrenfried
Farmers Co-op

GTE Midwest ;
Treasurer, State of IA
Fontanelle Postmaster
Dept. of Energy
Farmers Electric
Fontanelle Observer
J & B Hardware
Missouri Basin
SIMECA

Scantron

Earl May Nursery
Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

IES Utilities

ROAD USE TAX

First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

Farmers Lumber

TAMU .
Schildberg Const.
Van Vleet Hardware
Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Farmers Co-op

GTE Midwest
Fontanelle Observer
5 & B Hardware

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

IES Utilities

LIBRARY SALARIES

First National Bank
I.P.E.R.S.

Linda Jensen
Phyllis Jacobson
Kim Westphal

Linda Jensen
Phyllis Jacobson
Kim Westphal

92.67
24.89
24.89

74609.23

548.93
100.61
181.53
92.13
164.40
63.00
363.00
86.01
9.36
312.41
40.00
6.38
-10.22
22.30
421.84
59.80
65.63
185.82
50.04
86.62
892.15
57.40
5798.87
13.00
4.18
11.92
123.38
3541.22
685.50
1506.19
430.11
51.98
52.17
170.18
43.13

16251.41

327.54
59.21
113.83
9.33
196.70
686.78
9.68
140.03
209.32
149.82
100.00
13.76
12.00
11.92
22.09
19.37
6.33

2087.71

54.14
33.44
63.29
60.92
37.90
63.29
55.40
52.64
431.02

WATER UTILITY

**Transfer to Sinking
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

Casey's

Clint Hight

Craig Ford

DPC Industries

Dale Sickles

Ditch Witch - Iowa
Farmers Lumber

Garry Miller

Hygienic Laboratory
IAMU

Metzger Sanitation.
Van Vleet Hardware
Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried -
Farmers Co-op

GTE Midwest

O'Mark Corp.
Treasurer, State of IA
Fontanelle Postmaster
Farmers Electric
Fontanelle Observer
Iowa - DNR

J & B Hardware
Scantron

Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

IES Utilities

SEWER UTILITY

**Pransfer to Sinking
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

Casey's

Chemsearch

Chem-Trol

Clint Hight

Dale Finck

Ditch Witch - Iowa
Farmers Lumber
Hygienic Laboratory
IAMU

Metzger Sanitation
Van Vleet Hardware
Garry Miller

Dale Sickels

Lois Ehrenfreid
Farmers Co-op

GTE Midwest

O'Mark Corp.
Treasurer, State of IA
Fontanelle Postmaster
Fontanelle Municipal
Fontanelle Observer
Jowa - DNR

J & B Hardware
Scantron

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

IES Utilities

1534.00
578.36
104.23
207.74

92.99
32.00
78.43
671.05
89.92
85.50
51.13
48.07

1633.00

451.25
10.00
16.08
47.85
22.09

306.37
79.45

.50.05
34.90

816.90

276.55
27.00

693.68

4.17
48.00
11.92

335.25
79.16
75.43

260.91
79.46

6.33

7405.22

840.00
262.14
46.43
90.84
38.00
346.05
163.00
20.00
150.00
85.00
9.33
90.00
213.75
8.00
9.68
16.53
306.85
53.82
50.05
14.34
816.91
23.90
-19.40
555.21
4.17
48.00
11.92
335.25
306.85
45.46
58.19
6.33

4205.40
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Motion by Thompson to approve the building permit for Curts Queck
for a garage if it conforms to code. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried
unanimously.

Fred Burcham has requested a drop inlet be installed in his ditch.
Motion by Tiedeman to approve the request if he pays for material and
labor. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

The Library Board would like to appoint Steve McDermott to finish
Ralph Wollenhaupt's term. Motion by Thompson to approve this appoint-
ment. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Tiedeman to have Dale Finck do the mowing of the park
again this year for $1500.00. Seconded by Goff. Carried unanimously.

_ Only one bid was received on the City's dump truck. This bid was
from Kevin Miller for $257.00. Motion by Armstrong to accept this
bid. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

GTE has submitted construction drawings and copies of an Iowa
DOT Permit Application to be signed by the Mayor if acceptable. After
reviewing the drawings, Clint Hight, the City's attorney, noticed
that on the drawings it called for plowing through the seal coat and
replacing it with gravel in two places. The letter attached states that
all digging required will be restored to a condition the same as or
better than the original. The Council requires the Clerk to check
which of these will be done before they will sign. If the attached
letter is correct, then the Mayor can go ahead and sign the permlt
copies and return them, but if they plan to replace the seal’ coat
with gravel, the Council wants that changed. Motio by Armstrong to
the above effect. Seconded by Tiedeman. Carried unanimously.

The Methodist church wants a street light installed. After some
discussion a motion was made by Armstrong to approve this request and
to put it on the north side of the drive if that is agreeable with
the Church board. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

A letter had been received from GSC stating that a grease trap
had been installed.

~Motion by Armstrong. to hold a public hearing at 7:30 at the next
regular meeting, June 5, -to close 7th St. from Main to Scott and sell
the property to Bill Glassell if he pays the cost of transfer. Seconded
by Tiedeman. Carried unanimously.

At 7:30 the public hearing was convened to hear objections to the
sale of property to Brad Bax for a car wash. Delmer Miller guestioned
the amount of money the City has in the property versus the amount of
the sale price. Motion by Armstrong to sell the property to Brad Bax
for a car wash. Seconded by Tiedeman. Carried unanimously. Roll was
called and the following voted AYE: Thompson, Armstrong, Tiedeman,
and Goff. NAY: None. Whereupon the Mayor declared the property sold
after the attorney draws up a deed.

The Mayor reminded the Council about a landfill meeting May 9 at
the Greenfield high school auditorium at 7:30.

Departmental reports were given and correspondence read.

Garry informed the Council that they would be getting patch
tomorrow.

He also asked approximately how much he could spend for a tractor
and mower. Some suggestions were made concerning tractors for him to
ook at.

Mel presented his monthly reports.

Lois informed the Council about a letter that had been received
concerning the water fountain that used to be in the park. She is
to send a reply expaining its removal.

The Council thinks the used typewriter Lois is trying out is too
large and expensive. She is to look for something else.

Clint informed the Council that he hadn't heard from the Cable
Co. regarding the franchise.

Motion by Tiedeman to adjourn. Seconded by Thompson. Carried
unanimously.

ooy Edentyis [ / '

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk A;
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