Chief Faga reported the purchase of a tanker truck from the Stuart Fire Dept. for \$2500. This truck has a 1200 gallon tank. The old truck will be advertised for sealed bids due in by May 1. The department may also paint the new truck.

The firemen have completed the coat racks. The lumber was paid for

from money left from the building fund.

As a fundraiser, the department will have a food stand but with no beer, as dram insurance is too high. The fireworks will be ordered soon.

The old ambulance has been repaired. It needed new U-joints and was fixed by Max Gross.

The department is going to join in the EMS parade in Greenfield on

Dean Cass has a house he wants the department to burn down when it is ready.

The new fire coats have been ordered. It could be six weeks before they are delivered.

The four new pagers have been delivered.

Motion by Jacobson to adjourn. Seconded by Goff. Carried unanimously.

GENERAL FUND

First National Bank

Sois Ehrenfred

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk ************

Fontanelle, Iowa May 1, 1995

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Ehrenfried calling the meeting to order. Council members present were: Thompson, Armstrong, Tiedeman and Goff. Absent:

Motion by Thompson to approve the agenda. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Armstrong to approve the minutes. Seconded by Goff. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Armstrong to approve the Clerk's report. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Tiedeman to approve all bills for payment. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimously.

GENERAL-FUND		GENERAL FUND (Cont'd)	:
First National Bank	428.25	ARA	17.16
Treasurer, State of IA		Garry Miller	116.98
I.P.E.R.S.	39.72	Dale Sickles	141.71
I.P.E.R.S.	201.04	Craig Ford	143.91
ARA	17.16	Melvin Smith	480.32
Advanced Drainage	785.84	Lois Ehrenfried	117.62
Casey's	29.25	Fontanelle Observer	8.40
Chem-Trol	152.26	IES Utilities	67.19
Clint Hight	20.00	ARA	17.16
Creston Motor Co.	22.27		$7\overline{158.50}$
Dale Finck	3 5 0.00		
Debbie Frank	83.64	DEBT SERVICE	
Ditch-Witch - Iowa	64.13	Bankers Trust	10191.25
Fareway Stores	16.47	Norwest Investment	17175.00
IAMU	387.44		27366.25
Melvin Smith	2.50		
Metzger Sanitation	24.00	WATER SINKING	
Office Machines	10.00	State Street Bank	170.00
Radio Shack	10.22		170.00
Van Vleet Hardware	29.96		
Melvin Smith	480.32	SEWER SINKING	
Lois Ehrenfried	106.36	Bankers Trust	7537.50
Adair Co. Free Press	28.65		7537.50
Battery Patrol	58.50		
Farmers Co-op	104.94	APRIL RECEIPTS	
Font. Public Library	2200.00	General Funk	26544.22
GTE Midwest	154.82	Road Use Tax	3119.61
Jacobsen's, Inc.	18.48	Debt Service	13044.87
MAG l Automotive	53.23	Water Utility	6073.14
Fontanelle Postmaster	11.00	Sewer Utility	4923.03
Fontanelle Observer	27.88	Electric Utility Water Reserve	20644.45 97.46
Midstates Airgas	46.20	Water Reserve	97.46
Scantron	15.00		

APRIL RECEIPTS (Cont'd		WATER UTILITY	
Water Improvement	92.67	**Transfer to Sinking	1534.00
Sewer Reserve	24.89	First National Bank	578.36
Sewer Improvement	24.89	Treasurer, State of IA	104.23
	74609.23	I.P.E.R.S.	207.74
ELECTRIC UTILITY		Casey's	92.99 32.00
First National Bank	548.93	Clint Hight Craig Ford	78.43
Treasurer, State of IA		DPC Industries	671.05
I.P.E.R.S.	181.53	Dale Sickles	89.92
Casey's	92.13	Ditch Witch - Iowa	85.50
Chem-Trol	164.40	Farmers Lumber	51.13
Clint Hight	63.00	Garry Miller	48.07
DeWild Grant Reckert	363.00	Hygienic Laboratory	1633.00
Ditch Witch - Iowa Farmers Lumber	86.01 9.36	IAMU	451.25 10.00
IAMU	312.41	Metzger Sanitation Van Vleet Hardware	16.08
Metzger Sanitation	40.00	Garry Miller	47.85
Office Machines	6.38	Dale Sickles	22.09
Radio Shack	10.22	Craig Ford	306.37
Van Vleet Hardware	22.30	Lois Ehrenfried	79.45
Garry Miller	421.84	Farmers Co-op	
Dale Sickles	59.80 65.63	GTE Midwest	34.90
Craig Ford Lois Ehrenfried	185.82	O'Mark Corp.	816.90 276.55
Farmers Co-op	50.04	Treasurer, State of IA Fontanelle Postmaster	27.00
GTE Midwest	86.62	Farmers Electric	693.68
Treasurer, State of IA		Fontanelle Observer	4.17
Fontanelle Postmaster	57.40	Iowa - DNR	48.00
Dept. of Energy	5798.87	J & B Hardware	11.92
Farmers Electric	13.00	Scantron	335.25
Fontanelle Observer J & B Hardware	4.18 11.92	Garry Miller	79.16
Missouri Basin	123.38	Dale Sickles	75.43 260.91
SIMECA	3541.22	Craig Ford Lois Ehrenfried	79.46
Scantron	685.50	IES Utilities	6.33
Earl May Nursery	1506.19		7405.22
Garry Miller	430.11		
Dale Sickles	51.98	SEWER UTILITY	
Craig Ford	52.17	**Transfer to Sinking	840.00
Lois Ehrenfried IES Utilities	170.18 43.13	First National Bank	262.14
TES UCTITICIES	$\frac{43.13}{16251.41}$	Treasurer, State of IA I.P.E.R.S.	46.43 90.84
	10231.41	Casey's	38.00
ROAD USE TAX		Chemsearch	346.05
First National Bank	327.54	Chem-Trol	163.00
Treasurer, State of IA		Clint Hight	20.00
I.P.E.R.S.	113.83	Dale Finck	150.00
Farmers Lumber	9.33 196.70	Ditch Witch - Iowa	85.00
IAMU Schildberg Const.	686.78	Farmers Lumber	9.33
Van Vleet Hardware	9.68	Hygienic Laboratory IAMU	90.00 213.75
Garry Miller	140.03	Metzger Sanitation	8.00
Dale Sickles	209.32	Van Vleet Hardware	9.68
Craig Ford	149.82	Garry Miller	16.53
Farmers Co-op	100.00	Dale Sickels	306.85
GTE Midwest	13.76	Lois Ehrenfreid	53.82
Fontanelle Observer J & B Hardware	12.00 11.92	Farmers Co-op	50.05
Dale Sickles	22.09	GTE Midwest O'Mark Corp.	14.34 816.91
Craig Ford	19.37	Treasurer, State of IA	23.90
IES Utilities	6.33	Fontanelle Postmaster	19.40
	2087.71	Fontanelle Municipal	555.21
		Fontanelle Observer	4.17
LIBRARY SALARIES	E A 3 A	Iowa - DNR	48.00
First National Bank I.P.E.R.S.	54.14 33.44	J & B Hardware	11.92
Linda Jensen	63.29	Scantron Dale Sickles	335.25 306.85
Phyllis Jacobson	60.92	Craig Ford	45.46
Kim Westphal	37.90	Lois Ehrenfried	58.19
Linda Jensen	63.29	IES Utilities	6.33
Phyllis Jacobson	55.40		4205.40
Kim Westphal	52.64		
	431.02		

Motion by Thompson to approve the building permit for Curts Queck for a garage if it conforms to code. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimously.

Fred Burcham has requested a drop inlet be installed in his ditch. Motion by Tiedeman to approve the request if he pays for material and

labor. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

The Library Board would like to appoint Steve McDermott to finish Ralph Wollenhaupt's term. Motion by Thompson to approve this appointment. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Tiedeman to have Dale Finck do the mowing of the park again this year for \$1500.00. Seconded by Goff. Carried unanimously.

Only one bid was received on the City's dump truck. This bid was from Kevin Miller for \$257.00. Motion by Armstrong to accept this

bid. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

GTE has submitted construction drawings and copies of an Iowa DOT Permit Application to be signed by the Mayor if acceptable. After reviewing the drawings, Clint Hight, the City's attorney, noticed that on the drawings it called for plowing through the seal coat and replacing it with gravel in two places. The letter attached states that all digging required will be restored to a condition the same as or better than the original. The Council requires the Clerk to check which of these will be done before they will sign. If the attached letter is correct, then the Mayor can go ahead and sign the permit copies and return them, but if they plan to replace the seal coat with gravel, the Council wants that changed. Motio by Armstrong to

the above effect. Seconded by Tiedeman. Carried unanimously.
The Methodist church wants a street light installed. After some discussion a motion was made by Armstrong to approve this request and to put it on the north side of the drive if that is agreeable with

the Church board. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

A letter had been received from GSC stating that a grease trap had been installed.

Motion by Armstrong to hold a public hearing at 7:30 at the next regular meeting, June 5, to close 7th St. from Main to Scott and sell the property to Bill Glassell if he pays the cost of transfer. Seconded

by Tiedeman. Carried unanimously.

At 7:30 the public hearing was convened to hear objections to the sale of property to Brad Bax for a car wash. Delmer Miller questioned the amount of money the City has in the property versus the amount of the sale price. Motion by Armstrong to sell the property to Brad Bax for a car wash. Seconded by Tiedeman. Carried unanimously. Roll was called and the following voted AYE: Thompson, Armstrong, Tiedeman, and Goff. NAY: None. Whereupon the Mayor declared the property sold after the attorney draws up a deed.

The Mayor reminded the Council about a landfill meeting May 9 at the Greenfield high school auditorium at 7:30.

Departmental reports were given and correspondence read. Garry informed the Council that they would be getting patch

He also asked approximately how much he could spend for a tractor and mower. Some suggestions were made concerning tractors for him to look at.

Mel presented his monthly reports.

Lois informed the Council about a letter that had been received concerning the water fountain that used to be in the park. She is

to send a reply expaining its removal.

The Council thinks the used typewriter Lois is trying out is too large and expensive. She is to look for something else.

Clint informed the Council that he hadn't heard from the Cable

Co. regarding the franchise. Motion by Tiedeman to adjourn. Seconded by Thompson. Carried

unanimously.

Sois & hunfried

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk